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NEW A x i C O ENERGY, MllERALS and 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

BILL RICHARDSON Mark E. Fesmire, P.E. 
Governor Director 

Joanna Prukop Oil Conservation Division 
Cabinet Secretary 

M y 7, 2004 

Mr. Jimmy Bryant 
P.O. Box 1660 
Midland, TX 79703 

Dear Mr. Bryant: 

The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division has received Link's "Preliminary 2003 
Ground Water Monitoring Summary" for the Link Energy South Mattix Sump #2000-
10410 (NMOCD ref. 1R0091) site dated April 5, 2004. 

NMOCD inspected the subject site on December 3, 2003. At that time the sump at the 
site was still leaking. Has this sump now been repaired? If so, please send 
documentation to that effect including recent photographs ofthe site. I f not, this sump 
must be repaired or pulled and replaced by August 15, 2004. 

If you have any questions, contact me at (505) 476-3492 or emartin@state.nm.us . 

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Edwin E. Martin, Environmental Bureau 

Cc: Larry W. Johnson, NMOCD, Hobbs 
Jeff Dann, Link Energy, Houston 
Pat McCasland, EPI 

Oil Conservation Division * 1220 South St. Francis Drive * Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
Phone: (505) 476-3440 * Fax (505) 476-3462 * http://www.einrird.state.nrrt.us 



E N V I R O N N T A L P L U S , I N C 

i ^ 7 S T A T E A P P R O V E D L A N D F A R M A N D E N V I R O N M E N T A L S E R V I C E S 

April 5, 2004 

Mr. Ed Martin 

N M Energy, Minerals, and Natural Resources Department 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division - Environmental Bureau 
1220 South St. Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, N M 87505 

Re: Link Energy South Mattix Sump #2000-10410 
UL-G Section 15 T24S R37E 
Lea County New Mexico 
Landowner: Gro be 

Dear Mr. Martin, 

Environmental Plus, Inc. (EPI), on behalf of Mr. Frank Hernandez, Link Energy, submits for your 
consideration this Preliminary 2003 Ground Water Monitoring Report for the Link Energy South 
Mattix Sump #2000-10410. The information included in this submittal summarizes water levels 
and analytical results and includes an annotated map of the site. 

I f there are any questions or comments please call Mr. Ben Miller or myself at EPFs offices, or at 
505-390-2088 or 505-390-7864 respectively. Mr. Hernandez may be contacted through Link's 
Midland office at 915-638-3799 or 505-631-3095. 

All official correspondence should be addressed to: 

Mr. Frank Hernandez 
Link Energy 
P.O. Box 1660 
5805 East Highway 80 
Midland, Texas 79703 

Sincerely, 

Pat McCasland 
EPI Technical Manager 

cc: Larry W. Johnson, NMOCD - Hobbs District Office 
Frank Hernandez, Link Energy 
Jeff Dann, Link Energy (Houston) 
Sherry Miller, EPI President 
Ben Miller, EPI Vice President and General Manager 
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Subject: Preliminary 2003 Ground water monitoring summary 
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CtinkEnergy 

Link Energy 

South Mattix Sump #2000-10410 

Water Level and Analytical Information 

W e l l * Date 
Water Level Total Depth Benzene Ethylbenzene m,p-Xy!enes o-Xylene Toluene Chloride TDS 

W e l l * Date 
'btoc 'btoc HB/L mg/L mg/L 

M W l 12/28/2001 86.00 88.50 2.00 1.00 7.00 2.00 1.00 46 655 

M W l 4/3/2002 86.00 88.45 26.10 10.10 25.50 13.20 26.00 na na 

M W l 7/9/2002 86.09 88.45 26.10 5.93 16.70 7.48 13.40 105 731 

M W l 10/5/2002 86.10 88.45 16.00 2.88 7.89 2.54 5.82 na na 

M W l 12/13/2002 86.08 88.40 10.20 1.06 5.18 <1 <1 na na 

M W l 2/17/2003 86.07 88.45 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 na na 

M W l 4/2/2003 86.04 88.50 7.63 <1 4.54 1.30 <1 na na 

M W l 7/25/2003 86.15 88.50 4.68 1.41 3-32 1.63 3.07 na na 

M W l 10/1/2003 86.15 88.50 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 na na 

WQCC Standard 10.00 750.00 Total Xylene 620.0 750.00 250 1000 

'btoc - feet below top of casing 

pg/L - micrograms per Liter 

TDS - Total Dissolved Solids 

WQCC - New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission 

2 South Mattix Sump #2000-10410 



E N V I R O N M E N T A L P L U S , I N C . 
S T A T E A P P R O V E D L A N D F A R M A N D E N V I R O N M E N T A L S E R V I C E S 

December 19, 2002 

M r . Randolph, Hydrologis t 
Energy, Minerals, and Natural Resources Department 
New Mexico O i l Conservation D iv i s i on , Environmental Bureau 
P.O. Box 6429 
1220 S. St. Francis Dr ive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Re: E O T T Energy Pipeline 
South M a t t i x Transfer Pump #2000-10410 
U L - G Section 15 T24S R37E 
Land owner o f record: Grobe Estate 

Subject: N o t i f i c a t i o n o f ground water impact 

M r . Bayliss, 

This no t i f i c a t i on o f ground water impact is being submitted by Environmental Plus, 
Inc. (EPI) o f Eunice, New Mexico on behalf o f M r . Wayne Brunette, E O T T Dis t r i c t 
Environmental Supervisor and fol lows the 12-19-02 verbal no t i f i ca t i on . 

Even though the August 2000 site delineation d id not indicate ground water impact, 
the wel l was installed to avoid duplicate d r i l l i n g costs i n ant ic ipat ion o f i t being 
required to support the soil remediation plan that would propose disposal o f the upper 
8 feet o f contaminat ion and isolating the remaining hydrocarbon source term w i t h an 
oversized clay barrier supported by a risk assessment. A t the direct ion f rom the New 
Mexico O i l Conservation D iv i s i on , E O T T began quarterly moni to r ing o f the well i n 
December 2001 . 

O n 12-13-02 dur ing quarterly moni to r ing o f the South M a t t i x #2000-10410 M o n i t o r 
W e l l # 1 , an o i l sheen was observed on the purge water. Benzene had previously been 
detected above the 20 N M A C 6.2.3103A, i.e., the New Mexico Water Qua l i ty C o n t r o l 
Commission ( W Q C C ) Benzene standard o f 0.01 mg/L . 

The sheen is in excess o f 20 N M A C 6 .2 .3103A, i.e., "Non-aqueous phase l i q u i d shall 
not be present f loa t ing atop or immersed w i t h i n ground water, as can be reasonably 
measured." 

E O T T w i l l address the contaminat ion consistent w i t h Rule 19 N M A C 15.1.19 B(2) 
which states: 

The ground-water po l l u t i on at any place o f wi thdrawal for present or 
reasonably foreseeable fu ture use, where the TDS concentration is 10,000 
mg/L or less, shall be abated to conform to the fo l l owing standard; 
(a) Toxic pollutant(s) as defined in 20 N M A C 6.2.1101 shall not be 
present; and 
(b) The standards o f 20 N M A C 6.2-3103 shall be met. 

RECEIVED 

DEC 3 0 2002 
Environmental Bureau 

Oil Conservation Division 
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:; E N V I R O N IVIE N T A L P L U S , I N C . 
STATE APPROVED L A N D FARM AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

A l l o f f i c i a l communicat ion should be sent to; 

M r . Wayne Brunette 
D i s t r i c t Environmental Supervisor 
E O T T Energy Pipeline 
5805 East Highway 80 
P.O. Box 1660 
M i d l a n d , T X 79703 
O f f i c e 915.684.3479; Mob i l e : 915.553.7557; FAX: 915.684.3456 

Attached is a summary o f the ground water data collected to date, the laboratory 
analytical reports f r o m past sampling events, photographs, maps, and the moni tor well 
construct ion diagram. 

Ground water level is consistently measured at 83' below ground surface and there are 
no surface water bodies or domestic or agricultural water wells w i t h i n 1000 horizontal 
feet o f the site. 

I f there are any questions please contact M r . Brunette or Ben M i l l e r or myself at the 
o f f i ce or at 505-390.0288 and 505.390.7864, respectively. 

Pat McCasland 
EPI Technical Services Manager 

cc: Wayne Brunette, ETS 
W i l l i a m Kendrick, ETS 
Ben M i l l e r , EPI Vice President and General Manager 
Sherry M i l l e r , EPI President 

P . O . B o x I i S S • • • 2 I 0 0 \V L S T A V I- . O • - * l i U N I C [• , N" L \v M l ' X I C o 8 S J j 1 

Sincerely, 

file 







E O T T Energy P i p e l i n e 

EOTT Energy Pipeline 
South Mattix #2000-10410 

Monitor Well Data Summary (Well installed 8-30-00) 
Sample Date 12/28/2001 4/3/2002 7/9/2002 10/5/2002 
Observations no product no product no product no product 

Parameter Units ESM122801MW WESMMW4302 WESM7902MW WESM10502MW 
Water Level (below ground level) feet - 83.10 83.05 83.07 

TPH (GRO) mg/L <3 5na na na 
TPH (DRO)3 mg/L <3 na na na 
TPH (DRO+GRO) mg/L <3 na na na 
Benzene mg/L 0.00200 0.02610 0.02610 0.01600 
Toluene mg/L 0.00100 0.02600 0.01340 0.00582 
Ethyl Benzene mg/L 0.00100 0.01010 0.00593 0.00288 
m, p-XYLENE mg/L 0.00700 0.02550 0.01670 0.00789 
o-XYLENE mg/L 0.00200 0.01320 0.00748 0.00254 
Total Xylene4 mg/L 0.00900 0.03870 0.02418 0.01043 
Naphthalene mg/L 6ND na na na 
Acenaphthylene mg/L ND na na na 
Acenaphthene mg/L ND na na na 
Fluorene mg/L ND na na na 
Phenanthrene mg/L ND na na na 
Anthracene mg/L ND na na na 
Fluoranthene mg/L ND na na na 
Pyrene mg/L ND na na na 
Benzo[a]anthracene mg/L ND na na na 
Chrysene mg/L ND na na na 
Benzo[b]fluoranthene mg/L ND na na na 
Berizo[k]fl uoranthene mg/L ND na na na 
Benzo[aJpyrene mg/L ND na na na 
lndeno[1,2,3,-cd]pyrene mg/L ND na na na 
Dibenzo(a,h]anthracene mg/L ND na na na 
Benzo[g,h,i]perylene mg/L ND na na na 
Silver mg/L 0.008 na na na 
Arsenic mg/L 0.035 na na na 
Barium mg/L 0.172 na na na 
Cadmium mg/L 0.003 na na na 
Chromium mg/L 0.018 na na na 
Mercury mg/L ND na na na 
Lead mg/L 0.031 na na na 
Selenium mg/L 0.035 na na na 
Carbonate mg/L <0.100 na na na 
Bicarbonate mg/L 310 na na na 
Sulfate mg/L 122 na na na 
Nitrate mg/L 1.4 na na na 
Calcium mg/L 113 na na na 
Potassium mg/L 4.56 na na na 
Magnesium mg/L 24 na na na 
Sodium mg/L 49.6 na na na 
Chloride (Cl) mg/L 46 na na na 
Total Disolved Solids (TDS) mg/L 655 na na na 
pH SU 7.43 na na na 

12/13/2002 
oil sheen 

ISM121302K 
83.07 

1TPH - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon EPA Method 8015M 
2GRO - Gasoline Range Organics Cs-C-m 
3DRO - Diesel Range Organics C10-C28 
*Tota) Xylene - Sum of the m, p, and o - Xylene values. 
5na- Not Analyzed 
6ND- Not detected above instrument detection limit 

5 S o u t h M a t t i i T r a n s f e r Pump # 2 0 0 0 - 1 0 4 1 0 



E O T T Energy P i p e l i n e 

Souch M a t t i x T r a n s f e r Pump # 2 0 0 0 - 1 0 4 1 0 



7 Sou th M a t t i x T r a n s f e r Pump # 2 0 0 0 - 1 0 4 1 0 



8 South Matt ix Transfer Pump #2000-10410 



ENVIRONMENUL 

LAB OF , INC. 
"Don't Treat Your Soil Like Dirt!' 

EOTT ENERGY PIPELINE 
ATTN: WAYNE BRUNETTE 
5805 E. HWY. 80 
MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 
FAX: 684-3456 
FAX: 505-394-2601 (Pat Mc Casland) 

Sample Type: Water 
Sample Condition: Intact/ Iced/ HCl/ 0.5 deg C 
Project Name: South Mattix 
Project # : 2000-10410 
Project Location: None Given 

Sampling Date: 12/28/01 
Receiving Date: 01/04/02 
Analysis Date: 01/08/02 

ELT# FIELD CODE 
BENZENE TOLUENE 

mg/L mg/L 
ETHYLBENZENE 

mg/L 
m,p-XYLENE o-XYLENE 

mg/L mg/L 

0202334-01 ESM122801MW 0.002 0.001 0.001 0.007 0.002 

QUALITY CONTROL 0,110 0.109 0.103 0.223 0.106 

TRUE VALUE 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.200 0.100 
% IA no 109 103 112 106 

SPIKED AMOUNT 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.200 0.100 

ORIGINAL SAMPLE <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 

SPIKE 0.110 0.108 0.104 0.225 0,107 

SPIKE DUP 0.111 0,110 0.107 0.231 0.111 
%EA 110 108 104 112 107 
BLANK <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 
RPD 0.90 1.83 2.84 2.63 3.67 

METHODS: EPA SW 846-8021B ,5030 

Celey D. Kee 
Raland K. T 

Date aim 



ENVIRONMENTAL 

LAB OF ̂ ) , INC. 
"Don't Treat Your Soil Like Dirt!' 

EOTT ENERGY PIPELINE 
ATTN: WAYNE BRUNETTE 
5805 E. HIGHWAY 80 
MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 
FAX: 684-3456 

FAX: 505-394-2601 (Pat McCasland) 

Samp leType : Water 
Sample Condi t ion: In tact / Iced/ HN03/ 0.5 Deg. C 
Project Name: South Mattix 
Project # : 2000-10410 
Project Location: None Given 

Sampling Date: 12 /28 /01 
Receiving Date: 01 /04 /02 
Analysis Date: 01 /09 /02 
Analysis Date: Hg 01/04/02 

ELT" Field Code .AS-

TOTAL METALS (mg/L) 

As Ba Cd Cr Pb Se 

0202334-01 ESM122801MW 0.008 0.035 0.172 0.003 0.018 ND 0.031 0.035 

REPORT LIMIT 0.002 0.008 0.001 0.001 0.002 0.002 0.011 0.004 

QUALITY CONTROL 1.02 1.01 0.987 1.01 0.980 0.015 0.995 0.995 
TRUE VALUE 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.01S 1.00 1.00 
% INSTRUMENT ACCURACY 102 101 99 101 98 101 100 100 
SPIKED AMOUNT 1.00 0.200 1.00 0.200 1.00 0.015 1.00 0.200 
ORIGINAL SAMPLE <0.002 <0.008 <0.001 <0.001 <0.002 <0.002 <0.011 <0.004 
SPIKE 1.00 0.226 0.969 0.211 0.946 0.017 0.967 0.238 
SPIKE DUP 1.01 0.229 0.970 0.213 0.958 0.016 0.978 0.231 
% EXTRACTION ACCURACY 101 115 97 106 96 106 98 115 
BLANK <0.002 <0.008 <0.001 <0.001 <0.002 <0.002 <0.011 < 0.004 
RPD 1.19 1.40 0.09 0.66 1.28 6.69 1.09 3,28 

(MD= Not detected at report l imi t . 

METHODS: EPA SW 846- 3005, 6010B, 7470 

Celey D. Keecr£) 
Raland K. T i f t t l i 

Ql Iff/ox-
Date 



ENVIRONMENTAL 

L A B OF ^ 
"Don't Treat Your Soil Like Dirt!" 

INC. 

SampleType: Water 
Sample Condition: Intact/ Iced/ 0.5 deg C 
Project Name: South Mattix 
Project #: 2000-10410 
Project Location: None Given 

EOTT ENERGY PIPELINE 
ATTN: WAYNE BRUNETTE 
5S05 E. HIGHWAY 80 
MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 
FAX: 684-3456 
FAX: 505-394-2601 (Pat McCasland) 

Sampling Date: 12/28/01 
Receiving Date: 01/04/02 
Analysis Date: 01/04/02 

ELTrf FIELD CODE 
pH 

s.u. 
Carbonate 

mg/L 
Bicarbonate 

mg/L 
Chloride 

mg/L 
Sulfate 
mg/L 

" Nitrate 
mg/L 

TDS 
mg/L 

0202334-01 ESM122801MW 7.43 <0.100 310 46 122 1.4 655 

REPORT LIMIT NA 0.100 2.00 5.00 0.500 0.500 5.00 

QUALITY CONTROL 7.23 0.020 0.020 S140 49.5 10.6 NA 
TRUE VALUE 7.00 0.020 0.020 5000 50.0 10.0 NA 
% INSTRUMENT ACCURACY 104 102 102 103 99 106 NA 
SPIKED AMOUNT NA NA NA 200 40 NA NA 
ORIGINAL SAMPLE NA NA NA 120 24.3 NA NA 
SPIKE NA NA NA 312 69 .1 NA NA 
SPIKE DUP NA NA NA 316 68.6 NA NA 
% EXTRACTION ACCURACY NA NA NA 98 107 NA NA 
BLANK NA <0.100 <2 .00 <S.00 <0 .500 <0.500 <5 .00 
RPD 0.134 0.00 0.647 1.27 0.73 15.4 13.4 

METHODS: EPA 120.1, 375.4, 353.3, 340.1, 160.1, SW 846-9253 

*Note: Nitrate received and analyzed after the holding time expired. 



ENVIRONMENML 

LAB OF ̂  , INC. 
"Don't Treat Your Soil Like Dirt!" 

EOTT ENERGY PIPELINE 
ATTN: WAYNE BRUNETTE 
5805 E. HIGHWAY 80 
MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 
FAX: 684-3456 
FAX: 505-394-2601 (Pat McCasland) 

SampleType: Water Sampling Date: 12/28/01 
Sample Condition: I n t a c t / I c e d / H N 0 3 / 0 . 5 deg C Receiving Date: 01/04/02 
Project Name: South Mattix Analysis Date: 01/07/02 
Project # : 2000-10410 
Project Location: None Given 

Ca K Mg Na 
ELT# FIELD CODE mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L 

0202334-01 ESM122801MW 113 4.56 24.0 49.6 

REPORT LIMIT 0.01 0.05 0.001 0.01 

QUALITY CONTROL 
TRUE VALUE 
% INSTRUMENT ACCURACY 
SPIKED AMOUNT 
ORIGINAL SAMPLE 
SPIKE 
SPIKE DUP 
% EXTRACTION ACCURACY 
BLANK 
RPD 

1.94 
2,00 
97 

1.00 
<0.01 
0.972 
0.974 

97 
<0.01 
0,18 

1.81 
2.00 
91 

1.00 
<0.05 
0.883 
0.887 

88 
<0.05 
0.45 

2.08 
2.00 
104 
1.00 

<0.001 
1.10 
1.08 
110 

<0.001 
1.01 

1.78 
2.00 
89 

1.00 
<0.01 
0.889 
0.851 

89 
<0.01 
4.32 

METHODS: SW846-6010B 



ENVIRONMENTAL 

LAB OF ^ , INC. 
"Don't Treat Your Soil Like Dirtr 

EOTT ENERGY PIPELINE 
ATTN: WAYNE BRUNETTE 
5805 E. HIGHWAY 80 
MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 
FAX: 684-3456 

FAX: 505-394-2601 (Pat Mc Casland) 

Sample Type: Water 
Sample Condition: Intact/ Iced/ 0.5 deg C 
Project Name: South Mattix 
Project # : 2000-10410 
Project Location: None Given 

Sampling Date: 12/28/01 
Receiving Date: 01/04/02 
Extraction Date: 01/04/02 
Analysis Date: 01/17/02 
Field Code: ESM122801MW 

REPORT ELT# 
EPA SW846 8270C (mq/L) LIMIT 0202334-01 RPD %EA %DEV 

Naphthalene 0.005 ND -15.7 
Acenaphthylene 0.005 ND -13.8 
Acenaphthene 0.005 ND 1 66 -15.4 
Fluorene 0.005 ND -20.4 
Phenanthrene 0.005 ND -6.8 
Anthracene 0.005 ND -18.3 
Fluoranthene 0.005 ND -15.5 
Pyrene 0.005 ND 2 79 5.1 
Benzo[a]anthracene 0.005 ND -15.6 
Chrysene 0.005 ND -0.8 
Benzofbjfluoranthene 0.005 ND -40.9# 
Benzo[k]fl uoranthene 0.005 ND -33.6# 
Benzo [ajpyrene 0.005 ND -31.6# 
Indeno[ l ,2,3-cd]pyrene 0.005 ND -21.6 
Dibenz[a,h]anthracene 0.005 ND -24.7 
Benzo[g,h,i]perylene 0.005 ND -8.3 

Nitrobenzene-d5 SURR 
2-Fluorobiphenyl SURR 
p-Terphenyl-dl4 SURR 

ND= not detected at report limit. 
Method: EPA SW 846 8270C , 3510 

% RECOVERY 
66 
69 
91 

Date 
Ink 



ENVIRONMENTAL 

L A B OF ^ ) 
"Don't Treat Your Soil Like Dirt!" 

INC. 

EOTT ENERGY PIPEUNE 
ATTN: WAYNE BRUNETTE 
5805 E. HIGHWAY 80 
MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 
FAX: 684-3456 
FAX: 505-394-2601 (Pat McCastand) 

SampleType: Water 
Sample Condition: Intact/ Iced/ HCI/ 0.5 deg C 
Project Name: South Mattix 
Project #: 2000-10410 
Project Location: None Given 

Sampling Date: 12/28/01 
Receiving Date: 01/04/02 
Analysis Date: 01/04/02 

ELT; FIELD CODE 

GRO 
C6-C10 

mg/L 

DRO 
>C10-C28 

mg/L 

0202334-01 ESM122801MW <3 <3 

QUALITY CONTROL 588 532 
TRUE VALUE 500 500 
°/o INSTRUMENT ACCURACY 118 106 
SPIKED AMOUNT 476 476 
ORIGINAL SAMPLE <3 <3 
SPIKE 412 467 
SPIKE DUP 449 471 
% EXTRACTION ACCURACY 94 99 
BLANK <3 <3 
RPD 8.59 0.85 
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EOTT ENERGY Pipeline Limited ftrtnership 

P.O. BOX 1660 
5805 E. BUSINESS 20 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79702 
(915) 687-2040 

June 28, 2000 

Mr. William C. Olson 
Environmental Bureau 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
2040 S. Pacheco 
Santa Fe, NM. 87505 

Re: Soil Remediation Work Plan 
South Mattix Sump Site 

Dear Mr. Olson: 

EOTT Energy Pipeline (EOTT) wishes to provide notification to NMOCD of an 
ongoing subsurface investigation associated with the South Mattix Sump Site. 

Background 
The South Mattix Sump is located in Lea County approximately two miles east of 
Highway 18 between Eunice and Jal, New Mexico in Section 15, Township 24S, 
Range 37E, Unit Letter G. EOTT currently operates a pumping station with an in-
ground sump used to collect incidental losses of oil. The sump is approximately nine 
feet deep and two feet in diameter. During periods of rainfall over several years, 
water has entered the sump and carried hydrocarbons out of the sump onto the 
surrounding soil. As a result, an area of soil covering approximately 225 square feet 
has been stained. EOTT plans to excavate the sump to perform maintenance. 

An initial site investigation was performed at the referenced site in May 2000 in 
anticipation of these maintenance activities. This investigation consisted of 8 
geoprobe borings advanced to determine the lateral and vertical extent of 
contamination and volume of hydrocarbon-impacted soil. Data collected trom this 
initial phase indicated that subsurface contamination is present and that further 
delineation will be required. Based on a preliminary field survey of potential 
receptors in the vicinity, EOTT believes that the stained soil area is not posing any 
immediate threat. The Subsurface Investigation Report, which describes this initial 
investigation, is currently being prepared by Environmental Plus, Inc., and will 
include appropriate site ranking and future site activity information to address 
potential human health and environmental concerns, as required by NMOCD 
regulations. 
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As required by NMOCD, 1993, soil samples from the investigation were analyzed for 
total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) gasoline range organics (GRO) and diesel range 
organics (DRO) and for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX). These 
data will be submitted to NMOCD once the additional delineation is completed. 

Upon conclusion of the final site investigation activities, a report will be submitted to 
the NMOCD. I f you have any questions on the information presented in this letter, 
please contact me at 915 684 3453. EOTT appreciates your assistance in resolving 
this issue. 

jfilenn Waldrop 
Director, Operations 

jely, 


